

No. 19-373

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JAMES WALKER, PETITIONER

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

VALENTINE C. DARKER  
DARKER & ASSOCIATES  
*1470 Monroe Avenue  
Memphis, TN 38104*

NICHOLAS A. HANDLER  
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,  
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP  
*1285 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10019*

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM  
*Counsel of Record*  
MASHA G. HANSFORD  
JESSICA A. MORTON  
BENJAMIN E. MOSKOWITZ  
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,  
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP  
*2001 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 223-7300  
kshanmugam@paulweiss.com*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory provision involved .....	2
Statement.....	3
A. Background .....	4
B. Facts and procedural history.....	11
Summary of argument .....	17
Argument.....	21
A criminal offense that can be committed with a mens rea of recklessness does not qualify as a ‘violent felony’ under the Armed Career Criminal Act.....	21
A. Under the plain meaning of the ACCA’s force clause, a predicate offense that can be committed recklessly does not qualify as a ‘violent felony’ .....	21
1. The ACCA’s force clause requires force targeted at another, and reckless offenses do not satisfy that requirement .....	21
2. This Court’s decision in <i>Leocal</i> supports the conclusion that reckless offenses do not qualify as ‘violent felonies’ .....	24
3. The ACCA’s context and structure also support the conclusion that reckless offenses do not qualify as ‘violent felonies’ .....	26
B. This Court’s decision in <i>Voisine</i> does not support the contrary interpretation .....	30
C. The contrary interpretation would distort the ACCA by sweeping in offenses that cannot be considered ‘violent felonies’ .....	38
D. The rule of lenity requires interpreting the ACCA’s force clause to exclude predicate offenses that can be committed recklessly .....	42
Conclusion.....	45

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bennett v. United States</i> , 868 F.3d 1 (1st Cir.), vacated as moot, 870 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2017) .....	29, 44, 45
<i>Bowsher v. Merck &amp; Co.</i> , 460 U.S. 824 (1983) .....	22
<i>Collins v. State</i> , Crim. No. 09-04-407, 2005 WL 3074154 (Tex. Ct. App. June 8, 2005) .....	39
<i>Craver v. State</i> , Crim. No. 02-14-76, 2015 WL 3918057 (Tex. Ct. App. June 25, 2015) .....	40
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 900 F.3d 733 (6th Cir. 2018), cert. denied, 139 S. Ct. 1374 (2019) .....	14
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013) .....	8
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	22
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001) .....	34
<i>Fernandez-Ruiz v. Gonzales</i> , 466 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	10, 29
<i>Garcia v. Gonzales</i> , 455 F.3d 465 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	10, 29
<i>Global-Tech Appliances, Inc. v. SEB S.A.</i> , 563 U.S. 754 (2011) .....	28
<i>James v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 192 (2007) .....	28
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015) .....	7, 9, 28
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010) .....	26, 35
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mayhew v. State</i> , 271 S.W.3d 294 (Tex. Ct. App. 2008) ....	42
<i>Oyebanji v. Gonzales</i> , 418 F.3d 260 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	26, 27, 40
<i>People v. Acton</i> , 149 A.D.2d 839 (N.Y. App. Div. 1989) ....	39
<i>Popal v. Gonzales</i> , 416 F.3d 249 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	10, 29
<i>Quarles v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1872 (2019) .....	6
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994) .....	34
<i>Seaton v. State</i> , 385 S.W.3d 85 (Tex. Ct. App. 2012) .....	41
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005) .....	8
<i>State v. Cope</i> , Misc. No. 2014-775, 2015 WL 4880347 (Tenn. Crim. App. 2015) .....	39

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>State v. Gimino</i> , No. 2014AP1532, 2015 WL 13134204 (Wis. Ct. App. Apr. 15, 2015).....	42
<i>State v. Norris</i> , 874 S.W.2d 590 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1993) .....	39
<i>Stokeling v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 544 (2019).....	13
<i>Sykes v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 1 (2011) .....	10
<i>Tam Ha Huynh v. State</i> , Crim. No. 03-17-645, 2018 WL 4100849 (Tex. Ct. App. Aug. 29, 2018).....	39
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990) .....	27
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 444 U.S. 394 (1980).....	4, 5
<i>United States v. Boose</i> , 739 F.3d 1185 (8th Cir. 2014).....	10, 29
<i>United States v. Burris</i> , 920 F.3d 942 (5th Cir. 2019), pet. for cert. pending, No. 19-6186 (filed Oct. 3, 2019) .....	36
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 572 U.S. 157 (2014).....	27, 35, 36, 38
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2319 (2019) .....	43
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 960 F.2d 221 (1st Cir. 1992) .....	26, 35
<i>United States v. Duran</i> , 696 F.3d 1089 (10th Cir. 2012) ..	39
<i>United States v. Fogg</i> , 836 F.3d 951 (8th Cir. 2016), cert. denied, 137 S. Ct. 2117 (2017).....	37
<i>United States v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39 (1994) .....	43
<i>United States v. Haight</i> , 892 F.3d 1271 (D.C. Cir. 2018), cert. denied, 139 S. Ct. 796 (2019) .....	37
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 564 U.S. 162 (2011).....	34
<i>United States v. Kozminski</i> , 487 U.S. 931 (1988) .....	43, 44
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997) .....	43
<i>United States v. McMurray</i> , 653 F.3d 367 (6th Cir. 2011).....	10, 14, 29
<i>United States v. Middleton</i> , 883 F.3d 485 (4th Cir. 2018).....	37, 42
<i>United States v. Moreno</i> , 821 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	10, 29

VI

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>United States v. Orona</i> , 923 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir.), pet. for reh’g granted, No. 17-17508 (Nov. 18, 2019) ...	38
<i>United States v. Palomino Garcia</i> , 606 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2010).....	10, 29
<i>United States v. Pam</i> , 867 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2017).....	36
<i>United States v. Rutherford</i> , 54 F.3d 370 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 924 (1995).....	10, 29
<i>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978).....	5
<i>United States v. Vargas-Duran</i> , 356 F.3d 598 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 995 (2004).....	10, 29
<i>United States v. Verwiebe</i> , 874 F.3d 258 (6th Cir. 2017), cert. denied, 139 S. Ct. 63 (2018) .....	37
<i>United States v. Windley</i> , 864 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2017) .....	38, 44
<i>United States v. Zuniga-Soto</i> , 527 F.3d 1110 (10th Cir. 2008).....	10, 29
<i>Voisine v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2272 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016).....	7
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015) .....	43
Statutes:	
Armed Career Criminal Act:	
18 U.S.C. 924(a)(2) .....	6, 27
18 U.S.C. 924(e).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(1) .....	7
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(2)(B)(i).....	4, 7, 8, 21
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(2)(B)(ii).....	7
18 U.S.C. App. 1202(a) (Supp. II 1984).....	6
18 U.S.C. App. 1202(c)(8) (Supp. II 1984).....	6
18 U.S.C. App. 1202(c)(9) (Supp. II 1984).....	6
Career Criminals Amendment Act of 1986,	
Pub. L. No. 99-570, Tit. I, Subtit. I, § 1402(a), 100 Stat. 3207-39 .....	6

VII

	Page
Statutes—continued:	
Firearms Owners’ Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 99-308, § 104(a)(4), 100 Stat. 449 (1986).....	6
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. 1101-1537 .....	39
8 U.S.C. 1101(h).....	40
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(2)(E) .....	40
18 U.S.C. 16.....	11, 33, 40
18 U.S.C. 16(a) .....	8, 24, 33
18 U.S.C. 921(a)(33)(A).....	31
18 U.S.C. 921(a)(33)(A)(ii) .....	11, 37
18 U.S.C. 922(g).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(1) .....	2
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(9) .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. 2255.....	13
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-102.....	38
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 6.03(c).....	5
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 22.01(b)(1).....	41
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 22.02 .....	38
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 22.04(a) .....	42
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 22.04(e) .....	42
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 29.02(a) .....	40
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 29.02(a)(1).....	13
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 29.02(a)(2).....	13
N.Y. Penal Law § 120.05[4].....	38
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 948.03(3) .....	42
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1990) .....	22
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014) .....	5
142 Cong. Rec. 22,985 (1996) .....	35
H.R. Rep. No. 1073, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. (1984) .....	6
Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> (3d ed. 2017).....	5
Model Penal Code (1985).....	5, 23
<i>Random House Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1987).....	21, 22

VIII

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012) .....	34
Margaret Shertzer, <i>The Elements of Grammar</i> (1986) .....	22
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2(a)(1) .....	39
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1954) .....	21, 22
